Page 2
Parts Catalogue
The New XJ Range
From 2003 Model Year
Whilst every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the particulars
contained in this catalogue the Manufacturing companies will not, in
any circumstances, be held liable for any inaccuracies or the
consequences thereof.

N New
Page 5
Vehicle Identification Numbering System (Global)
The Vehicle Identification Number comprises a series of letters and numbers representing in code such information as
Marque, Model Range, Class, Engine Type, etc. The codes for the New XJ Range are as follows:
PREFIX 1 to 3 82 = LWB 4-door 5 seat saloon - VDP/SV8 PREFIX 9
World manufacturing Identifier 83 = LWB 4-door 4 seat saloon - XJ Check Digit ?
SAJ = Jaguar 84 = LWB 4-door 4 seat saloon - SE
85 = LWB 4-door 4 seat saloon - XJR/Sport PREFIX 10
PREFIX 4 86 = LWB 4-door 4 seat saloon - VDP/SV8 Model or Year Change
Market & Airbag Spec 87 = SWB 4-door 5 seat saloon - Sovereign 3 = 2003 Model Year
A = Rest of World 88 = SWB 4-door 4 seat saloon - Sovereign 4 = 2004 Model Year
E = USA (1) 89 = LWB 4-door 5 seat saloon - Sovereign 5 = 2005 Model Year
G = Canada (1) 90 = LWB 4-door 4 seat saloon - Sovereign 6 = 2006 Model Year
K = Japan 7 = 2007 Model Year
T = Mexico (1) PREFIX 8
W = USA (2) Emission PREFIX 11
X = Canada (2) B = ECS 2 Assembly Plant
Y = Mexico (2) C = ECS 3 R = Browns Lane XJ 3.5L AJ33
D = ECS 4 S = Browns Lane XJ 4.2L AJ33
PREFIX 5 E = ECS 5 T = Browns Lane XJ 4.2L S/C AJ33
Transmission & Steering F = ECS 6 V = Browns Lane XJ 3.0L AJV6
A = Automatic LHS G = ECS 7
C = Automatic RHS H = ECS 8 PREFIX 12 to 17
J = ECS 9 Production Serial Number
PREFIX 6 & 7 K = ECS 10
Body Code N = ECS 13
71 = 4-door 5 seat saloon - XJ P = ECS 14
72 = 4-door 5 seat saloon - SE R = ECS 15
73 = 4-door 5 seat saloon - XJR/Sport S = ECS 16
74 = 4-door 5 seat saloon - VDP/SV8 T = ECS 17
75 = 4-door 4 seat saloon - XJ U = ECS 18
76 = 4-door 4 seat saloon - SE V = ECS 19
77 = 4-door 4 seat saloon - XJR/Sport W = ECS 20
78 = 4-door 4 seat saloon - VDP/SV8 X = ECS 21
79 = LWB 4-door 5 seat saloon - XJ Y = ECS 22
80 = LWB 4-door 5 seat saloon - SE 1 = ECS 23
81 = LWB 4-door 5 seat saloon - XJR/Sport 2 = ECS 24
Page 6
Model Year VIN Introductions
• 2003MY (2004MY ROW) – G00442
• 2004MY (UK/Europe) – G12878
• 2005MY (LWB) – G34528
• 2006MY – G49701
Page 7
V8 Engine Serial Numbers
The production fit V8 engine serial number
is 10 digits longs and denotes production
date and time.
Typical serial number example:
Serial number
Emission
label
0107010199
Year Month Day Time
Page 8
Re-manufactured Engine Serial Numbers
3 A J D (M or F) (S or T) 1 2 3 4 (H, P C, B, U or V as required) Year
Autocraft
Jaguar
V8
MLS Gasket
Composite gasket
Sachs Chain System
Tsubaki Chain System
Sequential numbers
O/S Pistons (Block Re-bore)
O/S Camshaft bores (Inlet journals)
AJ33 VVT Units
Ground crankshaft (O/S bearings)
3 Angle valve seat cut (96JV heads)
 Ground crankshaft (O/S
Hybrid cylinder head